
BOROUGH OF LONGPORT 

Atlantic County - New Jersey 

Resolution 2017 - 47 

 

APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1 

FOR THE  

REPLACEMENT OF THIRD FLOOR ROOF 

Municipal Hall - 2305 Atlantic Avenue 
 

    WHEREAS, the Borough of Longport previously awarded a Contract on September 21, 2016 per 

Resolution 2016-112 to Winchester Roofing of Gibbsboro, N.J. in the amount of $164,559.79 for the 

Replacement of the Third Floor Roof - Municipal Hall; and 
 

 WHEREAS, upon replacement of the main roof, it has been determined that additional water infiltration is 
coming from the elevator shaft roof, which roof is metal and may have sustained some damage during the recent 
storms; and 
 

 WHEREAS, the replacement of the elevator shaft roof and sealing of the elevator shaft walls would 
constitute an unforeseen condition as well as one that is essential for the successful completion of the roofing 
project; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Project Architect has reviewed the Proposal for said extra work from the Contractor and is 
is recommending that the Borough authorize such extra work; and 
 

 WHEREAS, said Proposal, attached hereto, is dated March 09, 2017 in the amount of $16,557.00, which 

amount would constitute a 10.1% increase in the overall Project Cost and result in an Adjusted Contract Amount 

of $181,116.79. 

  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Longport that it hereby 
accepts the recommendation of the Project Architect and hereby approves and authorizes Change Order Number 

1 resulting in an Adjusted Contract Amount of $181,116,79; and 

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a Certificate of Availability of Funds issued by the Municipal Chief 
Financial Officer shall be attached hereto as a condition of approval. 
 
 

DO NOT USE SPACE BELOW 

OFFICIAL RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTING ON FINAL PASSAGE 

COMMISSIONERS MOTION SECOND AYE NAY NV AB 

Russo      xx 

Leeds  xx xx    

Lawler xx  xx    

X-indicates vote           NV-not voting        AB. - Absent 

  
 

 This is a Certified True Copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk’s Office. 

 

DATE OF ADOPTION: 3-22-2017 

 

 

 

      

     /s/ EMILIA R. STRAWDER, RMC, CMR 

      MUNICIPAL CLERK 

     


